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CHILD(E) IMMIGRATION TO NEW ENGLAND

The purpose of this article s identify the Child(e)
immigrants to New England prior to 1680. Another purpose is to
bridge the ocean to England connecting each immigrant to the
correct parents. Another purpose is to correct all ' the
mispublished information about the Child(e) families which
immigrated to New England. d v

This research begins with an uncle who brings seven nephews
to New England. The uncle and each of the seven nephews are
researched with a generation or two of their posterity linking
them to Elias Child’s book, Genealogy of Child, Childs, and
Childe of America, published in 1881. The nephews are
incorrectly linked to fictitious names such as Samuel and William
Child in Elias Child’d book. Authors in the late 1800°s have
quoted from his book as the authority bringing many miscon-
ceptions about their orgins. Samuel and William Child are not
found in any records prior to 1680. ( See T.A.G. article in 1987
Vol Jan pp. 29-30. The Non-Existant William Child) After several
years of research in the New England records, the immigration
puzzie has been completed. ATy
- The immigration of the Childe family began 1in 1630 with
Ephraim Childe and his wife Elizabeth. A thorough search was
made of all the early records prior to 1630, with no Childe names
being found. There are no other Childe names in the records
until 1645, when Dr. Robert Child appears.

The immigration of Ephraim Childe to New England occurred in

1630 as recorded by Gov. John Winthrope in his journals. Ephraim
Childe was a good friend of Gov. Winthrope and arrived 1in the
Arbella along with three other boat loads of immigrants. The
other boats were named the Jewell, Ambrose, and Talbot. These
four boats were a part of the seventeen fleet of boats which
-brought 980 passengers, cows, horses, sheep and supplies to New
~England in 1630. Some ten thousand people immigrated ~in the
~next eighteen years to New England.  Many of the immigrants
settled in Watertown with their names being 1isted on the maps of
the ,"o:rgina%‘-la;Lmd‘Ai]@;t-o}nts,;gf;‘uatertom‘ ~ Ephraim is listed in =
the will of Gov. Winthrope. Ephraim settled in Watertown and his

- mame is found on the Orginal Land Allotmen ts.(Winthrope Journals)




Massachusetts"unto H111’ Bond the father 40 akers of lands funn,‘l”
- Richard Child & J6hn Child, all the rest of ye a% : &
loving wife my dwelling house (her) maintence: Ephraim 0h11 , the .
son of Beniamin Child should inherit ‘my dweil1ng howse; ny dear

wife, & my loving COSsonn Will’ Bond to be my executors.- (A130~'
names other persons in the will)

1662/3 Feb 13 Inventory of estate of Ephraim Child late of
Watertown deceased. (In the listing of his land in his will) 40
akers we finde he gave to Richard Child upon his
marriage...(household items listed, ect) The only dept listed is
a debt from Joseph wife. :

Elizabeth Child the relict widow of the above Ephraim Child

dec’ed appearing in Court, 2 April 1663...(Middlesex County
Probate Records, File 4401. '

1667, June 11. Will of Elizebeth Child (of Watertown. names
among many others) William Bond senior, Will Bond juner), Ric
Childs eldest son, second son of Richard Child, Ric Childes wife,
Ben Childs wife, loveing cousen William Bond senior execetor,
(M1ddlesex PR, File 4399.) Probate 1 Oct 1667.

The identity of Ephraim Child is further explored  with his
name being listed in the P.C.C. will of John Bradshawe probated 6
Mar 1606/7 -along with his brothers Nathaniel, Benjamin and
Joshua, and his sister Elizabeth Child. John Bradshawe of
Westminister married Elizabeth Empson the sister of Ellen or
-Hellen Empson, the mother of the above chiildren. _Ephraim was
born in 1593 in Westminister, Middlesex, England as the son of
Wolstan or Wolstone Child and Ellen Empson. Ephraim marriod on
the 8th of Feb 1625 in Nayland, Suffolk, England, to Elizabeth
Bond Palmer widowi f Samuel Palmer. Ephralm died the 13th of Feb
1662/3 at age 70 in Watertown, Suffolk, Mass. Elizabeth Bond_
Palmer C i ned the 12th of Mar 1599 at Bur
Edmunds, $ Eng] f and left a will the 11th of
in watert' Suffol Ephralm and Elizabe




reveils that he was born the . son of John Child, gentlomnn, ofvfr'
Northfleet, Kent, England who left a P.C.C. will in 1619. Dr.

Robert Child was born in 1612 in Northfleet, Kent, England,
graduated with a B.A., M. A., from Cambridge and in 1638 with a
M.D. from Padua. He went to New England in 1644 where his
theological views got him into trouble, was convicted of

sedition, fined, and imprisioned. Dr. Child was released in 16477 e

and put aboard a ship to return to England. He was considercd as
a Jonah on board the ship and when a great storm arose all his
papers where thrown overboard and evantually wash upon the
English shore. Robert went to Ulster, Ireland in 1652, and died
near Belfast in 1654. (P.C.C. will of John Child, Kent, England,
probated 1619)(cht. of National Biography of Robert Child M.D. )

The Engl1sh Civil War broke out in England in 1642 botween
the Protestant Parliament and King Charles I. Pariiament
convicted the King for treason for having Protestants killed for
their religious beliefs. The King led his army against the
Protestants led by Sir Oliver Cromwell. From 1642 through 1646
Sir Oliver Cromwell defeated the King and his forces in every
battle. King Charles I escaped to Scotland but was returned . to
Parliament in 1648. Sir Oliver Cromwell rode into Parliament and
captured the King and imprisoned him 1in the Tower of London.
Three indepentant laywers headed by John Bradshaw tried King
Charles I and found him guilty of treason and had him beheaded in
1649. Sir Oliver Cromwell took over the government in 1649 as
Lord Protectorate. Sir Oliver Cromwell ruled England from 1649-

1658. He died 1in 1658 and was suceeded by his son Sir Richard
Cromwell until 1660, when Charles II was put in power.

During,the winter of 1648 Ephraim Child returned to London'
and found the country in a civil war. Even the Protestant groups
were fight1ng amoung themselves and eventually they fractioned -
into three groups. Finding the atmosphere unsafe in England
during his visit with his brothers families and his sister
Elizabeth Foote, Ephraim Childe devised a plan to bring his
nephews to New England where it was safe. Ephraim Childe visited
his sister Elizabeth Foote and convinced her to lend him . 100
. pounds to br1n9 his nephews to New England. Proof of this plan is

| f h11de and Ephraim Childe tonethnr in,Now:

 England in |
| nephews al



Watertown River, and East & west uppon other land of the said
Ephraim Childe A11 said premisses being in Watertown aforesaid.
- To have to hold the said Messuage or Tenem’t unto the said
Elizabeth Foote From the daie of the date unto the full term of
Fower score & Nineteene years,(she) paieing yearely during the
said terme unto the said Ephraim Childe one Corne or graine of
pepper on the Feast daie of the Birth of o’'r Lord God in everie

f Provided That the said

land being inclosed Abutting north on the highewaia,,Southfonfﬁhégs

yeare, if the same be lawfully demanded. , g

Ephraim Childe paie unto the said Elizabeth Foote At or in the

now house of Robert Scr(ivener) in Towerstreet London the sume of

- One hundred and eight pounds on the Seventeen daie of March in

the year of our Lord God one thousand six hundred and Fortie &
Eight (1648) That then this Indenture be void...
(signed) Ephraim Child.

Elizabeth Foote was well off financially and loaned her.
brother Ephraim Childe 100 pounds. For security Ephraim gave
Elizabeth a mortgage deed to property he owned in Watertown. A
deponent who witnessed the signing of the document stated that
Ephraim Child put his signature to it in London, 15 March 1647/8.
This document is recorded as follows: ' :

(Deposition) John Maxfeild of the p’ish of St John Baptist upon
Walbrooke London Scrivener aged Thirty and Five yeares or
thereabouts maketh oath and deposeth that the within written
Indénture was sealed and delivered by the within named Ephraim
Childe in the presence of this deéeponent. John Maxfield. - Ind
Decicme septo die Martii (17 March) 1664 (1664/5). (Original
document found by Robert Charles Anderson , F.A.G.S., in the
Middlesex County, Massachusetts, Colonial County Court Papers,
Folio 39-1II-c (hereafter Colonial Court). The signature of .
Ephraim Child matches that on his will, abstracted further on.)

Ephraim Childe returned from England in 1648 with as many of
his nephews as the 100 pounds would give passage. These nephews
included 1. William Bond, son William Bond Sr., son, of = Jonas

1in Childe son of Rev. Benjamin Childe, Vic )
cester,3. Joseph, 4. Richard, and 5. Johi
tminister. These nephews will be treat
~ found in the New England records
eferences upon establish ,

'T'J‘identity,;
TR Ephrai
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spot where tha old housa stood, the round slonos grldul:,
downward for several rod to a Iittle brook. - Bnyond the
the ground rises abruptly to an elevation many feet higher
‘the: from 1lot, and still rises graually, forming a 8¢ of
considerable dlmantlons, and extending westerly to Brook! e
West of the brook is a fine grove of forest trees. aonjaniﬂ's;

. farm was West of the Griffin Bowen estate of 150 acres in
"~ Roxbury, Suffolk County. (also se@ History of Roxbury p. 93) s

The town of Muddy River granted "2. 3mo 1659/60 to its:
Constables one month more to clear their accots...
then to be discharged and to succeed them in their plac.s Bon
Childs for Muddy River and Jno Grover for Rumney March."

(History of Roxbury p.195)

In the Vital Records of Roxbury are found the decendants
of BenJamIn Childe and his wife Mary Bowen. The first three
children were baptized with their mother Mary on the 27th of Feb
1658 in Roxbury.

Ephraim Childe

b. 1654 Roxbury Parish, Suffolk, Mass.
unmd

d. 4 Sep 1675 by Indians

Benjamin Childe

b. 7 March 1656 Roxbury Parish, Suffolk, Mass.

md 7 Mar 1683 Grace Morris dau of Deacon Edward Morris
d. 24 Jan 1724 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass.

Joshua Childe ]
b. 1658 Roxbury Parish, Suffolk, Mass.
md 9 May 1685 Elizabeth Morris

d. 18 Jan 1729 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass.

Mary Childe
b. 8 Aug 1660 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass
baptized 28 Aug 1660 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass.
md 24 Jan 1683. Jacob Chamberlaln

d. 12 Oct 1718

Infant Chi de



John Chﬂde" ‘ ' o
Chr 8 Jan 1668 Roxbury, Suffolk, ‘Mass
unmd

d. before 1671 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass.

Mehitable Childe

b. 29 Jun 1669 (chr.29 Aug 1669 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass
md Samuel Perrin
d. 7 Sep 1752

John Childe ‘
b. 1 Aug 1671 (chr. 1 Oct 1671 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass
md 17 June 1694 1st Elizabeth Wales = 3 '

md 2nd Sarah Blake 10 Feb 1710 in Boston
d. 1747

Joseph Childe

b. 1 June 1673 (chr 31 Aug 1673) Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass
d. 10 Feb 1674 Roxbury : :

Joseph Chtlde

b. 10 Dec 1674 Roxbury Parish, Suffolk, Mass.
md

d.

The establishment of the identity of Benjamin Childe in ‘Muddy
River and Roxbury, Mass. has now been completed with the
execption of his birth and death. The birth and parents identity
comes from the English records. BenJan1n Childe was born in
Cottesbach, Leicester, England as the son of ‘Vicar Benjamin
Childe, B.A., M.A., Clerk, and parson of Cottesbatch.
Benjamin’s mother was Sarah Shenton of crofts. Leicester.
Benjamin was the 2nd child and first son baptlzed in Cottesbatch.

The children’s baptism dates are recorded in the Cottesbatch
Parish Reglster #1 as follows.
“1629

: Sept 4th was. bapt1zed E11zabcth ye daughter
of Benaaa1n Ch11d Rr. of Cottesbatch.”

' 7f 1631

- Januarie 15 was baptized. Benaa-1n ye: sonne of
Ben3an1n 0h11¢ Rr. , :
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8 summerizes Benjamin Childe as follows:“Benjamin, Roxbury,
probably nephew of Ephraim here, son of Benjamin in England, may
rather be called of Boston, as he 1lived in Muddy River
Plantation, now Brookline, but worshipped at Roxbury 1648,by wife
Mary, adm. into the Church of Roxbury 23 - Jan 1658/9.(He also
| lists his twelve children and their baptismal dates.) e T
| We learn from Savage and the History of Roxbury that Benjamin
Child was the son of Benjamin Childe in England and that he was
in New England in 1648 and made his home in Roxbury and Muddy
?iver. Benjamin Childe did indeed immigrate to New England in
648. : 5
From John Bradshawe’s P.C.C. will of 6 March 1606/7 we learn
that Ephraim, Benjamin , Joshua and Nathaniel Childe were
brothers in England makes Benjamin Childe the younger a nephew of
Ephraim Childe. . . i
The death of Benjamin Childe the younger is recorded in the
Roxbury vital Records-deaths area, as the 14 Oct 1678. The

identity of Benjamin Childe has been established in English
records and Roxbury, Mass. records. ‘

Richard Child(e) of Barnstable and Marshfield, Mass. ,

The second nephew which Ephraim Childe brought to New
England in 1648 1is Richard Child. Richard is found in the New
England records in 1649 and in no record prior to that date in
New England. 1In the Barnstable, Barnstable Co. Records is found
the marriage of Richard Child to Mary Linnell on 15 Oct 1649.
Mary Linnell was the daughter of Robert Linnell of Barnstable who
left a will dated 12 Mar 1662/3 which names all the 1living
children except Mary who had died prior to this time. Robert

Linnell died 23 Jan 1662/3 with seven children. (Barnstable,
Barnstable, Mass. Records) : 5 ;

Richard Child was born in 1624 as recorded in the New
England Marriages Prior to 1700 p.150-1,in Westminister,
Middlesex, England as the son of Nathaniel Childe and Isabell
Treadway. Nathaniel Child is found in the will of John ‘Bradshaw
P.C.C March 1606/7 along with with brothers Benjamin, Ephraim,

,and his sister Elizabeth Child (Miles, '
’s marriage to Isabell Tredway is found in t
cords stminister, Middlesex on '




- Hannhah Truant.

‘Crocker. Elizabeth was bornfOI;Oct_*lﬂﬂb-;nd-djqd*}s;fdgn 1§s6;;1 v
Her mother’s name was Mary Bodfish (Botfish). John Crocker was -
the son of William and Elizabeth Crocker. (Barnstable County
Records) n LA b e CELE e o
_ Sometime between 1653 and 1661 Mary ‘Linnell Child died
leaving Richard with two small children to raise. Richard began
to look for some help to raise the boys. He applied for cottage
rights at Yardmouth 05 Mar 1661 and was denied these rights until
he signed an agreement. Freeman states that Richard was “"allowed
to enjoy his cottage” after signing a hold-harmless agreement
that placed his present .children out of town responsibility.
Evidentily, Mary had died by this time and the towns people
didn’t want the responsibility of raising the children. - There is
no evidence that any children were born at Yardmouth. (Yardmouth,
Barnstable Records) ' .
In reviewing the Marshfield Plymouth County records there is
no Child in any of the records until Richard Child appears in
1664/5. From the Marshfield, Mass. Records I find that Richard
Child found another wife and moved there. He retained his house
and property in Barnstable which his son Richard inherited and
started the Child Barnstable lineage there. (Barnstable Vital
Records) The Marshfield Records state that Richard Child married
Mary Truant on 24 Jan 1664/5. Mary was the daughter of Morris
and Jane Truant married at Plymouth 16 Oct 1639. Morris Truant
was first noted at Marshfield in Aug 1654 when Miles Standish and
John Alden solved a property line dispute for him. Richard Child
and Mary Truant lived at Marshfield where they had four childre
Joseph born in 1667, married Elizabeth Seabury and left a will i
1718 Marshfield #3879 of the Plymouth Co. Probate Index by Wood,
Jane Child was born 1669 in Marshfield, Benjamin Child was born
about 1671 and left an Administration in 1709 Marshfield #3877.
Samuel Child was born about 1676 and buried in 1681. Richard’s
line is printed out in Elias Child’s book, Genealogy of Child,
Childs, and Childe of America. The beginning of the line is
totally incorrect as are most of Elias Child’s early immigration
connections. That is the main reason all this research has taken
place to correct the previously published incorrect material.
The 1ife of Richard Child of Barnstable and Marshfield came
' His estate setttlement is dated
8 widow Mary, eldest son Joseph, and witness
e family had but a few of the necessary

ladies signed with a mark. Administration

to an end \in 1691 when he died.
15 Sep 1691, ment

~ possessions and
#3880 Marshfield,

) ymouth 0. Probate Index by Wood.

. The third
11648 was John



‘Worshipful Governor of New England say that Lt. Thomas Mor1ce,:;
Henry Cowes, Ffrancs: Buers ect, 1653, Files." =
On the bottom of the same page is a second entry. ”Mr.j,“
William Phillips v. John Child -and Patrick COnaway.— “For
attaching his goods in the hands of Mr. William Browne. A search,f
of the Salem records revieled no other Child entries for over a
hundred years. i
John is next found in Boston where he marr1ed and raised a
fam11y. He evidently married 1st to ' and the
date is estimated abt 1644 as his first son was born in 1645.
This would place him marrying in England prior to the 1mm19rat1on ,
to New England. There are two children by his first marriage
found in the Boston and Swansey records. the first child was
Jeremiah Child born about 1645 in England prior to the 1648 -
immigration w1th Ephra1m Childe. Jeremiah’'s oath of a11egiencef
was taken in Boston in 1678. A son Jeremiah was born in 1672 at
Swansey. :
An oath of allegience wouldn’'t be taken on an 6 year old child.
Oaths were taken on men of age (21) of accountability when
turning 21 years old or older if immigrating to New England. 1
therefore estimate his year of birth as 1645 in England. Jeremiah
Child married Martha _ —_abt 1670 at Swansey where he went
to live. Jeremiah was a freeman 1 June 1680, a selectman 1682,
and married Elizabeth Thurber Eastbrook after Martha died.
(Early Boston Records & Swansey Records)
The second son of John Child is Alwin Child born about 1647 in
. England. Alwin is found in the Boston Tax Records in 1678 as an
adult but it is not known what happened to him. The third child
of John Child is Thomas Child born about 1670 in Boston, of the
second marriage. John Child married second to Ann ________ about .
1669 in Boston. Ann was the widow of John Wakefield who died in
1667. Thomas married Katherine Masters 14 Apr 1688 in Boston,
Suffolk, Mass. . John Child Sr. died 1683-5 in Boston, 8uffolk,
Mass. ( See New England Marriages and Boston Vital Records.)
The fourth, fifth, and sixth nephews brought to Watertown,
Mass. by Ephraim Child in 1648 with the 100 pounds lent to him by
"his sister Elizabeth Foote are brothers. Their father is
provided for in the will of John Bradshaw P.C.C. 6 Mar 1606/7 as
Joghua Chilc Joshua _ Ch11de was. christened on St.,,




Richard b. 30 Mar 1663 d. 04 Nov TGSO.zEphraimebiosrAQQ 166
02 Dec 1664, Shuball b. 19 Oct 1665, éﬁdésxperienbe.b;,;zc 1
11669, and Mehettible who md 08 Jul 1691 to Edward Garfield.
Mehitable was from Barnstable, Mass. Mary was born in 1634 and
died in 1634 in London. The third son John, Child was born. in
1636 in London . immigrated in 1648 with uncle Eprhraim to
Watertown. John married in 1662 to Mary ___ and ‘died in 1676
leaving a will probated 15 Oct 1676 with sons

John Sr. married 2nd to Mary Warre :

John Child Sr. took prominent part in the affairs of t
and was chosen nti

The seventh nephew which I named first, was William Bond,
son of William Bond Sr, and ‘nephew of Elizabeth Bond Childe, wife
of Ephraim Childe. I find in the New England records a William
Bond Sr. and a William Bond Jr. Ephraim Childe calls William
Bond the father in his will giving him 40 acres of land and
making him his executor.

We see positive evidence of seven nephews that appear in
1648 or later as they became o1d enough to appear in the records.
These nephews al1 started families in New England due to the
efforts of uncle Ephraim Childe of watertown using his sister’s
100 pounds to bring them to Watertown in 1648. This article
should clarify the paternity of the seven nephews of Ephraimj
Childe and correct misprinted information printed in the late
-1800°s about them.

' by Paul L. Child D.D.S.
4 3787 Jackson Ave
Ogden, Utah
801-3925384




BENJAMIN CHILDE

Benjamin
as the son of
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Sarah Shenton
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ren's baptism
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died and was buried
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interest in a
went to school

The Child family went to church i

and
- In 1641

bakery in Bitteswell, Leicester.
evidently sought employment in Lan
Elizabeth and Sarah Child came int

family of John

of Benjamin,married a son-father team of Rev. James and
Gent. John Bradshaw o
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‘Benjamin Childe

didn't

in=-law
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worshiped with the other members.

like the new marria
ind a. new dad.
three years old
1ad probably corr

of the New World

of Cottesbatch, Leicester
of Muddy River, Roxbury, Mass.

Ghilde was born in Cottesbatch, Leicester

Vicar. Benjamin Childe, B.A., M.A. Clerk
Cottesbatch. Benjamin's mother vas 5o
of Crofts, Leicester. Benjamin was

and first son baptised in Cottesbatch-. The Ehild-
dates are recorded in the Cottesbatch ' i

r #1 as follows.

ptized Elizabeth ye daughter

of Cottesbatch."

wéa ba
ild Rr.

15 was baptized Benjamin ye sonne of
Rr .
9 Sep baptized Nathan

_ aell Child son of Benjamin.
Jamin was only three

years old his father (. Zugt
5 Nov 1634 in Cottesbatch. Benjamin's -
th
bakery in Bitteswell, Leicester:.

and was educated in the Leicester s
n the Cottesbateh

Benjamin
chools.
Parish
Sarah Child sold her interest in the
The Child family
caster where both
0 contact with the.
Bradshawe. Elizabeth and Sarah, widow
f Darcy Lever in 1647, in Wigan
James Bradshawe was the Rector. .
being a seventeen year old teenager
ge arrangement since he now

Benjamin had only a mother since
and grew up an independant lad .
esponded with Ephraim Child her -
nbﬁﬁid-ﬁstertdﬁn.;Hass;_;Ephraiq,proﬁéblyﬁ.g
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he 1 _'vg@;éxbitiﬂggifTheyatraﬁgannts -
in Child ‘emigrated to Watertow o - f




including Benjalin Ghild vent across the Ja-es River to

vzrship at Boxhurby where Benjamin first worshiped in

1648 : 3

Im- Huddy River Plantation Benjalin Ghild bought a,tr'

farm of - 80 acres over. the years from 1648 until his death . -

in 1678. Benjamin Child's estate was between Hhitney - f}fﬁ‘

orginally and the Brookline boundary . "The property was

purchased by the Child family, whose premise it joined.

In the rear of the spot where the old house stood, the

round slopes gradually downward for several rods to a

narrov strip of meadow, through which rumns a pleasant

little brook. Beyond the meadow the ground rises abruptly

to an elevation many feet higher than/the from lot, and

still rises gradually, forming a slope of considerable oz

dimentions, and extending westerly fo Brookline . West of e

the brook is a fine grove of fores} trees. Benjamin's '

farm was east of the Griffin Bowen' estate of 150 acres @ .

and Boston, between the Muddy River and the Charles River."
Vital Records of Roxbury, Mass

Benjamin Child is found in the records witnessing a -
deed as. fotlow’. " Deed of Joseph Patchin of Roxbury,

16 day 9th/ month 1651 witnessed by Benjamin Child"

Benjamin Child crossed the river to attend church

at Roxbury. Benjamin Child and his decendants are found

in the parish registar of Roxbury . Benjamin retained -the

British. "e" on the surname Child, spelled Childe .

Benjamin and his children are listed under Childe.. Most

of the next generation is also listed with the 'e' on _

Childe in the decendants of Benjamin and Grace Morriss Childe.

The last three children of Benjamin and Grace Child have

the "e" dropped from the name Child. From this point the_

name became Child in the official records as Benjamin was

buried without the "e". The Child family carried out the
.names of Benjamin , Ephraim, Joshua, Willian. John. and

Richard for hnndreds of years.

In Huddy Biver Benjnlin Child becane acquaif
neighbor Grirfiﬁnoven, Griffith's farm ajo
' ighty acres. Griffi&lBouen
2 organ, Wales in 1638,




marriage date was not reeorded as the Booton marriaggs.'a
begin in 1663, The marriage date is not recorded in the
Watertown parish registareither. It would be safe to 7
say that they would be married in Boston, Suffolk. Masa‘]:fT
since Boston emcompasses Muddy River, Brookline, and Roxbur}
and in the area beth Benjamin and Griffith Bowen lived

The town of Muddy River granted "2, 3mo 1659/60 to::
ite -Constables one month more to clear their accots.ss -
then to be discharged and to succeed them in their places
Ben Childs for Muddy River and Jno Grover for Rumney
March." (Brookline Records)

"Benjamin phild was methodical and exact in his habitaa_
Legal manuscripts of his, now in the possession of some of
his heirs, attest his familiarity with affairs and fine
standirg in the community ! (Child genealogy)

= The children of Benjamin Ghilde and Mary Bowen:

| ' Ephraim Childe .
3 ' b. 1654 Muddy River, Roxbury Parish, Suffolk, Mass .
unmd

d. 23 Sept 1675 Northfield, Mass. (Indian battle)

Benjamin Childe '
b. 7 March 1656 Muddy River, Roxbury Parish,Suffolk, Mass.
md 7 Mar 1683 Grace Morris dau‘of Deacon Edward Morris
d. 24 Jan 1724 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass.

Joshua Childe

b. 1658 Muddy River, Roxbury Parish, Suffolk. Mass .
-md 9 May 1685 Elizabeth Morris

d. 18 Jan 1729

Mary Childe . '
- bes 8 Aug 1660 Muddy River Roxbury, Suffolk, Hasa
_baptized 28 Aug 1660 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass.
‘md 24 Jan 1683 Jacob Chamberlain
=d, 12 Oct 1718

‘Infant Childe

~be 1662 (prohahly Richard) Muddy River. Roxhurr. Maas
d, 1662 ;Roxhury. Suffolk. Maaa e




.John childe 2 '

‘Chr 8 Jan 1668 Roxbury. Suffolk. Hass
“unmd '
d. before 1671 Roxbury, Suffolk, Mass .

Mehitable Childe ' ' SR TN
b. 29 Jun 1669 (chr. 29 Aug 1669 Roxbury, Suffolk. Hsas
md Samuel Perrin
d. 7 Sep 1752

John Childe '
b. 1 Aug 1671 (echr. 1 Oct 1671 Roxbury, Suffolk. Mass
nd Elizabeth Wales '
d. 1747

Joseph Childs '
b. 1 June 1673 (chr 31 Aug 1673) Roxbury, Suffolk. Mass .
unnd

d. 10 Feb 1674 Muddy River, Roxbury Parish, Suffolk. Mass .

Joseph Childe _
b. 10 Dec 1674 Muddy River, Roxbury Parish, Suffolk, Mas

~ Benjamin Childe named his eldest sor after his uncle

Ephraim Child who emigrated to Watertown in 1630 . Benjamin
names his sons and daughters after the rest of his uncles, aunts
ané cousins both in England and New England carrying on a
family tradition of names for generations to come .

Ephraim Child whc was born in 1654 in Muddy River, Suffolk.
Mass wag called upon to help fight the Indians which had plagued.
the settlera in recent years by attacking the aettlelenta. -As
a group of the:colonists were engaged in battle with the Indiana.,
Ephraim was killed. Ephraim was killed by the Indians in - :
Northfield, Mass at the age of 21 on 23 Sep 1675. The heir to
Benjali:{a property decanded to the 2nd son Benjanin child.‘-

er Griffith Bowen's death,. and before his estate was.
d, Benjamin. Child occupiad the farm of his latar
aw, for which he paid rent L7; while there was

r nec ssa‘y raparations .“5L. (Settlelent of:Griffith




Inventory continued

beds, curtains, ect, table clotks, 11
napkins, = .- 5 TR g - 3L
pair of pillow bears, wearing apparel, 7 L
one carbine, one fowling piece,
one rapier, one featker ted, 1 flock
bed with bolster and pillows, 10 1bs of
f£lax, kitchen utensils, of brass and pewtar, ect
1% acre of salt marsh, 54 acres of land :
‘at the pcnd plains, one horse -

total asppraisal pounds 506.19

Benjain Child administered the estate of his father
Benjamir Childe. '




Vital Records of Roxbury

. Boxbury Eirths p. 65

g@ (also see Child) 1st month was March, 12th month-reb.
Benjamin, s. Benjamin bp 27:12 m 1658=9 cexsl ;
Benjamin, s. Benjamin and Grace, July 19 1685

Edward, s. Benjamin and Grace, Nov 1, 1687 -

Elisabeth, d. Benjemin, bp 21: 12m3:16634 Core 1

Ephraim, s. Benjamin, bp 27:12m3:1658-9 (27 Feb 1659)

Ephraim, s. Benjamin and Grace Dec 18, 1683

e “enjamin and Grace Oct 27,1689
Isaac, s. Joshua and Elisabeth, Dec 18,1688
John, s. Eenjamin, bp 8:1m:1667-8

John, s. Benjamin, bp 1:8m 1671

Joseph, s. Benjamin, bp 31:6m:1673

Joshua, s. Benjaumin, bp. 27:12m:1658-9
Joshua, s. Joshua and Elizabeth, Jan 20, 1686
Margaret, d. Benjamin, bp 28:11m:1665-6
Martha, d Benjamin and Grace, Jan. 5,1695
Hary, d. Benjamin bp 28:8m:1660 _
Mary, d. Benjsmin and Grace Oct 25, 1691
Hohetabel, da Benjamin, bp 29:6m:1669

Hehetabel, d. Joshua and Ellzabeth, Oct 27,1693
Permel, s. Benjamin and Grace, 3ept 3, 1€99
Thomas, s. Benjamin and Grace Nov 10, 1703.
¥illiswm, s. Benjaain and Grace, Cct. ik, 1697 E |

CHILD : 3
Hargaret, d. Benjamin smd Grace, Hay 26, 1706 : E
R1chard, s. Benjamin snd Grace, Oct 22, 1701 , - : .
Ebenezer, S. Benjamin and Grace, Sept 7, 1693 ;

. k.

E i:ou - ,
Senjsmin, and Grace Morriss, Mar. 7, 1682-3
‘Joshua, and Elizabeth Morriss, Mar 9, 1685

Mary, and Jacob Chamberland, Jan. 2%, 1693-4

| % end Elizabeth Bowen May 2l, 1683

Elizabeth and Joshua Childe, Mar 9, 1685

Grace and Benjemin Childe, Mar. 7, 1682-3

~ Margaret, and John Johnson, April 4, 1689 a8 o |



 Sources -
' Gotteebetch. Leicester Parish Registar . - ]
Bishops Transcript of Cottesbatch Leicester. England

Vitel Records of Roxbury Vol 1 1630~

An Index to the Vital Records of Boston 1630-1699
974 46/B v29 by Gladden

No marriage records prior _.to 1663 in Foston, a few
to 1679 and most start after 1679

Watertown Records 1630- births, deaths, marriages
Watham Families, Hassepp. 93=-94
Genealogy of Early Settler of Mess.

Brookline, Births, Deaths, Marriages, begins 1700
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h | y
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— 1683-5____ pae.___ Doston, Suffolk, Naas : ' Ao 3787 J‘u._cl:son Ave.
i Boston, Suffolk, Maaa [ _Jogden, Utlh‘-.lQ&‘L;OB

ld 181‘. ] T T o mﬁwmnw mtuuammm

WIFE. Ann : : <
8om, abt 1630 : of Boston, Suffolk, Mass
i i otind

Died, Boston, Suffolk, Mass.

 Bur. it Boston, Suffolk, Mass .
WIFE'S FATHER oo

';l CHILDREN .. \WHEN BORN'
. mﬂ““&.ﬂhﬂﬂu DAY - YEAR
1

M

2

Thomas CHILD abt 1670

sy

:

:
i
2'
g
£
H
5
3

| 1L

SOURCES OF INFORMATION mu‘nrmr

Boston Beginninga 1630-1699 by Holbrook
Hew England Marriages Prior to 1700 54150,-1
‘Boston Vital necorda ;




Husmn_um_cﬁum) | e e e  “Joseph CHILD{E) - 1629)

4 Ser 1625 St ETheIDUTBE s [ondon, London,, EngLland

Watertown, Suffolk, MNass z il s e 1  Paul L. Child D.D.S.
Watertown, ouffolk, Mass T T [T AT ~ 3787 Jackson Ave

Hatertown.lﬁurfolk.'nass - RN ’ "'EEEEET"Utah 54405

;m __SARAH PLATT L ARSI O
“I.bt 1630 LT it | ____ England

or, VL

— Watertown, Suffolk, Mass
. __Watertown, Suffolk, Mass
Wﬂ?ﬂ

~

WHEN BORN
| oar mowTH . vEAR

‘Joseph CHILD Jr. 7 Nov 1658| Watertown

PLAGES: Sharon,

ENTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1704

h:
|
|
i_
:
i
E
|
i
]
i

11

SOURCES OF INFORMATION ) GTER MARRIAGES
Watertown Vital Records Vol 2&3 )
Joseph Child immigrated in 1648 with qncle Ephraim, took Joseph Child Jr had children Sarah,
oath of fidelity in Watertown in 1652 & 1653 with Richard 'Zoseph, Hary. and John

Child . [ !

©1972 The-Genealogical Sociaty of The Church of Jesus Christ of Lafter-day slkm.

|




T

MR ; . JC v st
§< ., Staelburga, Lccdom, London, =nglacad : .
90, Mar 1602 e ~Waitham sWiddleser ~, Massv R L. ~ = Peuln. chile'pids.
12 Yo, 1694 e ___WAtertown, Suffolk, Mess. : ; 3787 Jackson Ave

EEEA 1694 Place Watertown, Suffolk, Mass. i : gL ; ‘Qgden, Utah 84403
B k SALDL&R r T ¥ :

'a’i chard CHILD

HHSBMIB "ic" ara CHEILD
g 531

$10ce ) BAAL, ¢

Snd Ta=m=-=zk TRATNE

Ma:itedls DIMMICK s i S ;
; ' pace____ Barnstable, Barnstacle, Vass

T ‘ Paca - i
1 fag 167 pace__ Watertown, Suffolk, Mass.
inz 1676 mua___Watertown, Suffolk, Massa
Thomas S MMICK WES

i
i %

CHILDREN WHEN BORN

SURNAME DAY | MONM _ YEAR

i

i
f

* PLACES: Sliatun, Windaor, Vi
10 shesh, place a0 1 L U bl [<ibausig bi 1ha thid

Jchard CRILD ' |30 Mar 1663 | watertown

Zphraim CHILD 09 Oct 1664 | u

Shubael CEILD 10 Dec 1665 M8
= T o : ' 2 —_| 2 111 1531' e
{Mehitadl= CHILD ) I 1666 Wk dmd GARFIELD

; u_s.qp_.lﬁas_
Experience CEILD 26 Feb 1669 : G
- . O o : i 1695 :

Abizadl CETIZ |16 Jan 1672 : Hoseoh (73

|
Ebenezer CILD {twin) 119 Fov 1674
. 30 Jg_g._'ma

- Hapnah CHILD {<wimn) 10 Nov 1674 ; : '-""Josenh BL1S

==
A
=
=
M
4
F
s
¥
0
F
T
M
2
e

EHIEN ALL UALA IN THIB ORDER:

UATEY: 14 Ape 1184

To uxhe ata hal & ehikd 18 81 BaSesi? of 1D DOHOA

11

STURCES OF FCRMATICN !

Fital Reco=dz g Jatsrtown Vols 2&3 .
%22 L of Cniid, Czilde Childs of Aamerica p-503

mmm;:—um‘mmdmﬁ”ﬂ—
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HUSBAND_ John CHILD _ Rep of Gereraliourt . .
sm_ 1636 pem__ Ste “thelpurza. LONGON,LOBCSE,=TgiEnC

| T 1662 T~ —Yats=town,SufTolk, Mass _ U-S.a-
Sea 1'- Oct 1676 Puce___HataTtown, Suffolk, Mass ‘
B " 1676 age LD,_. ﬂ'nta-:Eoun, SEi‘T 1x, Hass
ses2uars fanen _ Joshua CHILDE W He=z

- an Hnrr HIRRE! 29 !:F 1668

_adt *537 R 'oﬁn:ertovn. Susfolk, Mess

1603—1668 : “Watertoun, Suffolk, Mass
P— Hntertmm_t- aa!oﬁl Wass

Shaton, Windson, VI.
Bl i Aumbi LAY o Inal chid

T{ Mary GﬂIIiJ . 8 Jan 1663 Watertown

IN THIB ORDER:

DATEY. 14 Apr 1704

fALL L

ENNI

1
3
3
s
2
i
3
&
2
s
3
H
s
2
:
2
£
:

SCLACES OF DeFORMATION .

Zzt2rtown Vital Records Vol 2&3

cZzzcupative Will ef John Child o Watertown, 5—”01; Hﬂ.‘

Trckate 1676 age L40. :

IziZ3, Paul L., 'childe oi‘ Englnnd' also. 'Iunigratﬁa-
-"5 v—uli(ﬂ, 9!.

FAMILY
GHOUP
. NECORD




HUSBIHB-' John CHILZ Rep o2 Génersl Couft Sheet #2 ' ; P b John GE_LD s "ifae
Gom 0T - 1848 e Simmwwnﬂau& : s = ‘
. Ak & Umn-lﬂm-m
129 May 1668 " Watertown, Suffolk, Yass. U.S.A. : Paul L. Child D.D.S.
m-n 15 Oct 1% 6 iate:ﬁmm. Suffolk. ‘!ass.- ' T P . p7 3787 Jackson Ave
" 1676 age kO .H“‘ ‘ T R e, i . |7 Jgden, Utah 84403 ~
wmmrmm Joshua CHILDE = ' i ..%51.?:‘;,';5 Mery SADLER v ; T e
M: :.! 1st Mary in 1332

WIFE Mary WARREN .
A -29 Nov 1651 — Puce__WBtertown, Suffolz, Mess

Died 12 l{s.y 1734 puce_ Natertown, Suffolk, Mass

e —WERREN s R T m‘in
\WIFE'S OTHER ___ - ; ‘ ; : .
HUSBANDS

AT0CK M) UADY

CHILDREN WHEN BORN . ; = B WHER B : T
Lamt Such Chd] { ST Bung of DUSE) 91 Orer of Buth m—e— - . o3 5 Tema)
Given Names SURNAME DAY  MONTH  YEAA TOWN ; &z { FE et HADREN TQ SARENTS
: T uct 10Y3 |

John CHILD 25 Apr 1669 | Wateftown [ Baavah FHERTUH
- ' L

Eliza CHILD 24 Jul 1670 | " ! ; [ T S i P L

s : 29 Jan T702 |
Daniel CHILD . 5 Jun 1677 : ! [Beriah BEHIS

1
L
-
1

FLACES: Shaton, Windsor, Vt.

U i S P

LR ALL DATA 1N THIS ORDEH:

DAIES. 14 Ape 1764

o= -

|
5
§
-1
-
]
;
5
§
z
:
?
3
i
2
;

11

= e ' : omum aEs
iy tertown Vital Rocorda Vel 2&3 ?

Huncupative Will of John child of Hatertawn. Suffc;s, *Iaal
probate . 1676 age 40 | : *
Child, Paul L. " Genu of Childe of Englnnd“‘ Also, Iozigzr-btioz
of the Child Family to New England L
I ozwzm.mnnbnnl Sﬂcmﬂ"ﬂlommnﬂJm C!Il‘hlc' Latterday Saints, Inc.

GHaNe
HEGOND

i




iy 12 Oct 123( atahla, Masg = R T e 13787 Jackson A
Died ep 3 Moo Marshfiald, Plymaounth, Magg Ll :

‘ . L ' ‘rl-l en, Utah 8L, '
Sor ! : Marghfield, Plymouth., Mass. - : S oAt | .clg: de:n_l D a.
— o _Plote : NCREPRRTT T : :
% Nathaniel CHILDE ‘ MOTHER — L e — woF| ST e,
jorven wives ATV : M T : D] :

WIFE_Mery LINELL ot ‘ T i
T T 5 TS . -

: e I-_n.unqu_orr.n.n;n_ml_-“nm [ WELATION OF F.R. TO WirE
Place,
Ploca.

before 1662
h nstable, Harhstable, Masas .
M Robert LINNELL XoTHER.
‘WIFE'S y
QTHER
L HUSBANDS

: ' : WHEN BORN WHERE BORN
: -?muml_m;"_u'mf -m“-_"'&- e E—— : i g courY

y Yrma

NAMES: WATEON, Joha Henry

PLACES: Sharon, W

Sanuel CHILD abt 1651

Richard CHILD abt 1653

!
=
-

ENTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER

DATES: 14 Apr 1794

n

;
%
i
2
|
%
:
|
i
i
i

: Plymouth ,n;;h‘#jﬁaOf
Plymouth Probate Inge: 1684-1881, pirnutlblo; Barnstable
Hng;a-ya;r:aguuiiQinfpg%agd‘Hnrriagés'Pfid '40.1700
‘Will of Robert Linnell of arnstable, Mass prob 16

w;a_dagd;hy,1267and,qat;1nc1udedﬂigf$h:fgi_i°bniggﬁa
County Records, Plymouph Cc. Records L

Adm. of Richard Child of Marshfield,




PLACES: Sharon,

ENTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1784

1, YL

‘Richard CHILD (DBercon)

Richard. CHILD' .

Barnstable, Darnstable, Masa

Placs.

Barnatable., 5ﬁzngtgb¢éif:asa‘
Ba , Mass
Mass

Nary ORI

'Elizabeth CROCKER

aht 1650

Placse,
15 Jan 1696 Pisce

Bur.
'WIFE'S FATHER

John CROCKER.

Parnstable, Barnstable, Mas
Pace Barnsgtable, Barnstahlegfﬂuaa

WIFE'S OTHER
HUSBANDS

o Sumal cun.n T6 Wov 1679 | Barmatable

zF‘Eliza.beth GHILD 23-0lan’ 1681/2 f

M |Thomas CHILD 70 Jan 1682/]

F |Hannak CHILD 22 Jan 1684

M [Timothy CGHILD 22 Sep 1686

Deacon

Ebenezer CHILD later |end Mar 1691

Hope _

Elizabeth CHILD 6 June 1692

1
:
i
!
2.
i
3
i
|
I
g
H
g

James GHILD 6 Nov 1694

27 Sep 1122.J.2_Enx_1.7.7.9_......_

Mercy CHILD 7 May 1697

! [Josephk CHILD

' 5 Mar 169971700
L

23.1*21.‘. 1724 |

eliver

i "
i paic

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 6w, England ‘Marriage PP.
Notes of Barnatable Familisa PP.

of Marshfield 15 Sep 1691 Will of
‘Barnstable,
Marshfield

150-151 Geneslogica
183~5 Adm of Richard Chil
Robert Linnell of

Mags 1662 Bnrnltnble Vital Records i
Vital Records

©1972 Tha Ganeslogical Sociaty of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latterday Saints, tnc. -

P“"”“”““‘Richard GEILD's rathor marriec

d 2nd to Mary Truant and moved to
Marshfield 1664 ‘leaving the Barnstabli
estata to his ' son Eichnrd Uho md
Eliznbeth Grockara,:




' - b | . 'Richard CHILD 1624
BAND 2icvars crILD SHEET §2 . f1 _ _
:Iul‘l.s 1624 e uutninﬁ‘bo_r.mmnmrgmﬂ— Wi - e TRUANT
Chr. i

e 24 Jon 166475 g Harshﬁeld, Plymouth, Mass ' aminers:/ 2 Paul L. Child D.D, 8.
oea 15 _Sep 1691 Adm. m Marshfield, Plymouth, Mau.- ‘ Staks o i ,‘-!787 .Ta.ckaon Ava e
1691 Mass. | ST ; =

Marshfileld, Pl mouth

Bur.
HUSBAND'S FATHER  Nathaniel GEII.DE

WIFE_Mary TRUANT
gom __2bt 1642 Pace___MaTshfield, Plymouth, Mass

; Place
e 10 Apr 1715, . _puce Marahfield, Plymouth, Mass

WiFE'S fanien NOTT 15 TEU’IHT e T oct 16397 -+ Jana

WIFE'S OTHER

mﬁmnﬁ.

-f...' s 7 | _whEnNBORN - . WHERE BORN
m:u—..- T vyl DAY.. . MONTH = YEAR A TOWN

PLACES: Bharon, Windsor, Vi

Joseph CHILD . 27 Oct 1667 | Marshfield ‘
Jane CHILD 16 May 1669 " B et T

Benjamin . CHILD Sl 1671 n ‘ T et

Semuel CHILD abt 1676 : e

P e e

A IN THIS ORDER:

14 Apr 114

ENTER ALL DAT,

DATES:

=
|
;
:
{
I
g
i
i
!

e T ———

wl

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

Barnstable, Barnatahle.l{ana Cos & Vital Records | xam of Ben,}ﬂm,in ‘Child %o .Tonaph Gh:l.ld..

Marshfield, Plymouth, Mass Co. & Vital Records Dee ;‘i‘g Will of Jos chﬂd "?11""‘“‘.
Yarduouth, Barnntabl;, Maass Records o Mar pro& 3 2938 '

yoymouth Co. Probate Index 1681-1881 by Wood | | av 10 T 118

°“ En 1and llurr:l.ngea ‘Prior to 1700 pp.150-151
©1972 The. ﬂmmammmummnulm




HUSBAND _ joseph CHILD L i b,
..Es 27 Qet 1667 Marshfield, .m

cnr.

1691 : 0 P1 nouth Huu
Died ]] Mar 1218 y :

L VL.

submiting e sheet, place an ~X~ behind the number pertaining fo thal chid.

"!."'.9'""‘"""""'_“!_
Lt @gch chvid (Whethas ving or dagpel) i order of biv Mo Y - P I b

Elizabeth CEILD 22 Yov 1'69(1 Marshfield . | Plmth|Mas "Eau%&é?:a ﬂnn
‘Priscills GHILD 5 Nov 1693. 1 - W oea ogn]w
Mary CHILD 31 May 1695

| Patieance CEILD 111 apr 1696

PLACES: Bhason,

14 Jan 1697/

1 Jap 1699/
Sarah CHILD 11 Mar 1702
|_Richard CHILD 01 Apr 170%

Grace CHILD 08 Jun 1706

P
%
.
B
i

g
:
i
5

mwmm Nev England !{nrrin a8 pp150-15 R & : :

| Marshfield, Plynouth lgll.u Vital Rgcorgg Vgl PDa 24, 35, 38 ‘Rich rd- b 170’* vas un_der "‘" whon
144, 333 Will of Joseph Child of Marshfield written 6 Maxy  Dboth p arents died and had s “oourt
1718 prob 9 June 1718 Plymouth Probate-Recorda by Woood | ' : '
Inv. of Joseph Ghild ‘10 .June 1718 by, xlianbeth'@child-

Bond of"
Ao?-‘:lz 2 Gu'd:lanahip ‘o ll:l.chnré ch!.ld to




FAMILY GROUPRECORD it =~

IIIISBMIB Cﬂﬂ-n

1

Hathaniel gg;:.gx C1591

i86 by Otis;

Salem Quarterly-:

»rrt Records andFiles pp -'1:%-18‘0

P.C.C. will of John Bradshaw of Westminiaster Prob 6 Mar
- 1606/7; Marriages of St. Martin, Westminister, Middlesex
Englund. Genealogy Notes of Barnatable

Families pp. 184
Barnstable Co. History "

AT

CHILDE -
1641
Richn.rd
Samuel,

1675.

,with_ 8ix: other-- cousing.

-enigrated %d iownEnalnud in

‘of 1624 had sons Richard and
Sa.nuol was killed by Indinna

o1 Hay 1591 _Westainister, Widdlesex Eagiend w.___ L L CEE——
::- % .'l'uu 1621 Place St. Hartin. Westminister, Bnglnnd ) S 2. EHLM__
ot Placs [oo: . -=%, Yes Hiddlesex. & o or 3787 Jackson Ave
Bor e R N e S S I PN -nglan — Ogden, Utsh 84403
HUSEAND'S FATHER __Wolstone or Holatan BHII.DE ioren > _Ellen or Helen EMPSON ‘ - = T
P — RELATION OF ABOVE TO WUBRAND | RELATION

TR 10 G.G. Neph
WIFE_ Isabell TREDWAY - : = ’“"'\',"‘B“E"“""f“““ e m

.,,. 5 June 1591 Place St . Martin, Westminiaster, Middleasex, E = =

== t : : 1989

Oiec 1649 o B s - - %. -a. England Lpx

Bu. A . P e L] - anonnm DA'I'A

[ wiees Fatuen Iy o) and .mmu Sones ___Joan 2 ! —

WIFE'S OTHER, - i -7-89

sex 'CHILDREN | WHEN BORN ° . 'WHERE BORN e Ingg:g_r___ | n! -' _vmn i

. un-honiﬂ-r—--u- in antior of birty e T YEAR P T coumTy. | EAON L 7 i

! ' ' i O '____-___J_;__Dm:_'l.ﬁﬂ_ ‘ 2y

F| Mary CHILDE May 1623 Veatminister d | Engl 4 __child child

R , L 15_00% 1649_1 ¢
M| Richard CHILDE 14 June 162 . i ) o wrll-

3 : , T i

M John CHILDE 1626 B Lo A LI

q . ) R S

et - [ ; ;

[ i --_—_“——l o ‘

3 - =

; . — :

s ' —E

. i Sl RS L S J— : ‘
10 B AT | :

SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTHER MARRIAGES R1 chazd a NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS




WIFE__ Mary SADLER

‘Watertown Vital Records Vol 1, 2,
.‘Childe are listed im Vol 2, not
" unele Ephrais Child after ‘his
; . “"Erhrc:l.l-_ﬂ,h:l.ld.bt ‘Watertown, Ma
© . /M1l -of John Child of Yatsrtou

\

Jogeph, Richard, & Jo

#1, emigrated in 1648 wi
return to England, Will o
88 dated 10 Nov 1662 == - MR
B, Suffolk, Mass prob 15 nes 3¢

-C.C.

.

me

#3 John Chila md,2na 29 May 1668
: Mary Warren, dau John .

to

e

Elizabeth Fopte, returned witl
'nephews Benjamin, Joseph, Joh:
Richard C

hilde, ym Bond to

Watertown, Massa . .

%] CHILDRER N VEHEN BORN WHERE BORN JosTe 02 sy uanmince
[ | ot ot chitd inhostor fadog o diud in Tpay  sowme  veam comTY | cousmny |70 mmeom
= v " .ﬁuL_}gﬁ; 1
M{Joseph CHILD 4 Sep 1629 St. Sarah | 5
% B e ‘ . 120 ¥az 26621 o
#] M|Richard CHILD 22 May 1631} * M T
1 I ‘ i ; - ) i e O R
g' FMary CHILD 1634 a N L o : child fhild
4 L . \ e _1 6_&2
i 40 in 1676 7
E| M|Joty CHILD 1636 | = -
gl g
| Eg 0 I |
g 7 SRR —I ]
I '
19 b SR
3 s
. > : | rh—— | ' __
sounces oF msomustion T s lomesemes B W 0 - UL | Totusned to EngiEhatiR fhiM
- | 8t. Mary Whitechurch, Stephany, Middlesex, England Parish Beg #2 Richard ad 2nd 16 Jan 1678 to berroved 100 1 from his siste:
o ‘Will of Jobn Bradshawe of Westainister prob 6 Mar 1606/7 i “Iraine : ‘




Ihlstone CHILDE-
of Fenstaton & London

Ublstau Ghilﬂe vas born about 1572 in FEnstanton.--
Huntingdon as the son of Thomas Childe and Johanma or -~ -
Joan Addams. Joan Adams was from St. Ives Phrish. tht— :
ingdon where the nase of Wolstan was popular..

The nase Wolstan orginates fros two. brothers uho
were lords of Yaxley, Huntingdon during King Edgars
reign.(1090-1109) Wulfstan held twenty houses and his
" brother Aelfric Child held twenty-five houses in the
manor of Yaxley which endowed the Abbey of Thormey
(Victoria County History of Huntingdom Vol 2 p.241)

From Dugdales Monasticon Angicanm Vol 2 pp 598-599 :
dealing with Thorney Monastery, I find Wulstamno, theatan.
Wulstan with his brother AEfric Child subscribing to

the establishment of the Thorney Monastery.by giving thel :
the two Yaxleys they held. In the records I find Wolstone
Wulstan, Wolfstan, Wolstain, and Wolstan as variations '
of spelling of his name. Evidently, Wulfstan Child was a
legend passed down in history vhich caused families in

the Huntingdonshire to name their sons after Wolstam

as the most cosmon variation emerged. Besides Wolstan
Childe, I found a Wolstan verly, and a Wolstan Randall
all from the St. Ives Parish Huntingdon. The name of
Wolstan is found only in the Huntingdonshire families.

Wolstan Childe grew up in Fenstanton, Huntingdon
where his father Thomas Childe inherited the Femstanton =
Childe estate from his father the Rev. Richard Childe;,
Clerk of Penstanton Parish. Thomas Childe's older brothers
Richard and William,both moved out of Fenstanton leaving
Thomas ,the 3rd son,the heir of the estate.

- Wolstan was the eldest son in the family with younger
brothers and sisters. Thomas Childe Jr. remained in
Fenstanton where he left a will in 1619. Wolstan left
. home and sought his livelyhood in Westminister between ?”

16 and 17 years of age. He evidently worked as an = -
apprentice shoemaker - working to learn a skill and a trade.“,
While in Westminister Wolstan met the lovely Ellen E-pson :

who was christened the daughter of Thomas Eapson on 21 Sep .

1570 in St. Margaret-Parish, Westminister. Thomas Empson -
-.and*lly'lig%Lyere -arried in- St. Hhrgsret, Hbst.inister f;;,
_on ov el A .




- free coblers, the other of the company, and the Quartridge -

The vocation of Holsten Gh:llde ‘was found in the i b
Harleian Society's Register for St. Helen Bishopegate r:”;jff-
as follows: : : :

" Elizabeth, d. of Hblsten Childe, Gorduaynor. anﬂ Hellen'

his wife baptized 25 November 1599" - _j

A corduaynder is a shoennker. or one uho mede leather
goods except sadles. The cordwayners company was. orgaaized ‘-
as a group in 1590 in London with arms and crest. as follows:
- TArms: Azure, a chevron or between three goats's heads =
erased argent horned or. Crest: ﬁn a torse a goat's heeﬂ
erased argent, horns and beard or." g

The cordwynders company's records begin imn 1595. They 2
are organized with various orders beginning with the Order
of Livery, Quarteridge of the yeomanery, Freeman coblers,

of the Journeyman. There uere.aleo Fines of the Court,
paymenis, receipts and ect. ;

Wolstan Childe was found four times in the Cerﬂﬁainers
Records as follows:

“Eimes of Court 1596 “
Iten of Wolstam ﬂhilﬂe for not—————-his apprentice.xﬂ. 2

Qnartermﬂge of the yeomamery '
Item of Wolstam Childe _ iis

Ingres Money

Item of Thenas‘Emps-n the apprentiee of Wolstan ﬂhilﬂe =1
Ca uhlte ppone.™

35974not listed
1598

Item of ﬁblstmﬁ idlex :
' 1599—16@2 nnt 1  __”f:“' e

In thsse records 1 find that Yolstan




"baptized 3 February 1599: Job. son - oi.’ Jolm lh'adsllue

gent, and Elizebeth his wyfe, from Wolstan Childes hm'e. e

baptized, 13 llay 1602 lbra.ha.-. S. of J’olm Brn:lshne, gent. i

From these records we learn that Johm aml Eh.ubeth
Bradshawe went to Wolstan Chile’s house in Fel
of 1599 from which Job Bradshawve was baptized. Evident].y
John went to show their mew son to Wolstan and Ellem
and Wolstan them into having him baptized. The '
visit also s the love and bond between the two families
vhich was ai‘so exibited in John Bradshawe's will of 1606.

In the P.C.C. will of John Bradshawe probated omn 6

March 1606/7, John names his sisters (sister im law)
children in preference to maming all his seven children.
John gives to Nathaniel, Benjamin, Ephraim, Joshua, and Eli-
zabeth Child and Abigail Warren, children of my sister '
Warren 10 shillings apiece”
During this interum Wolstam Childe had died a.nd
his wife Ellen or Hellen had remarried to a Warren. :
The death of Wolstan Childe isn't recorded in St Hellen's
as Wolstan switched Parishes to St. Ethelburga without
Bishopsgate, London between 1599 and 1601. Wolstans:
Administration is found in the Archdeaconry Court of I.omlon
- Administrations on H 142 as follows:
Wulstannus Childe :
Asio bouorn Wulstain Childe of parish of St. Ethel-
burga without Bishopsgate, London 7 Mar 1606 to Hellen
Childe, relict. recorded 18 July 1601

H 149 Wulstannus Childe account rendered : :

i Computus bouorn Wulstamni Childe of St. Ethel-

Imrga without Bishopgate, I.ondon to Hellen Ghilde, i
_ relicta 18 llarch 1601. : 4

B llarch was the first nonth of the year before the
,calendar was corrected. Wolstan Childe died before
7 March 1601 when his estate was administered in the

- courts. His wife is ea:l..led l!ellen in the Adninistration

i mrm E].len a.nd llellen were used interelmngeable as
s 1 edigee's of Gitizen_s of _I.ondon Uolstan
ed in the index as Vg;-'citizen, cordniner




The,children,ofﬁﬂolatan.Ghilde_and:Elen4dr*Helen,;g
Empson were born between 4 May 1590 and 7 Mar 360% e s o
when Wolstan's estate was settled in the - Archdeaconry Ct. -
of London. o A ' ENIgE s

children of Wolstan Childe and Elen or Helen Empson
md 4 May 1590 Chalfont St. Peter, Buckingham' - -

1. Nathaniel Childe S 5
b. 1591 London, London, England T T
md 1621 St. Martin, Middlesex to Isabell Treadway
d. | i

2. Benjamin Childe B.A., M.A., Priest, Earson.Vicar'of;cottes-
b. "~ 1592 London, London (batch, Leic.
md 4 Sep 1628 to Sarah Shenton at Cottesbateh, Leicester..
bu. 05 Nov 1634 Cottesbatch, Leicester RN
P.C.C. will 1635 } '

‘3. Ephraim Childe, gentleman
b, 1593 London, London N
nd 08 Feb 1593 Elizabeth Bond Palmer, widow of Samuel Palmer
in Nayland, Suffolk, England Cregminadsan o
"d. 13 Feb 1663 age 70, Watertown, Mass. (will)

4. Joshua Childe ahx &
chr. 23 Oct 1597 St. Mary Whitechapel, Stephney, Middlesex
md _ S,
bu. '

5. Elizabeth Childe _ o B
bapt. 25 Nov 1599 St. Helen Bishopsgate, London, London
md 1626 Benjamin Miles - G ETE e v
de , Adm. 1665 London, London, England
md 2nd Robert Foote of London, London

P.C.C. will prob 4 Sep 1646 #131 Twisse

6. John Childe b 1595 ‘Stephaney Whitechapel Middlesex

_ . A 77dﬁ?l§95'Stpphanéy-Whitgchapéliuiddiyaqxj'_ )
'nathanialV*ﬁnéiﬁninaaﬁﬁiﬁbhrgintvare-ﬁii*bﬁiﬂ~in Westminister,
_but their dates of christening and exact birthdates wern't =

 Wolstone and Ellen never vent to church. Not
' died in 1595 did they decide to go %o

n aik&&i',—
Habie:

éét;tig;chiiﬂién*b;PF#SPQﬁlrhér?efb

children baptised es found




Where Wolstan Childe was burie is presumed St.

- Ethelburga, London since hi administration was probated
in St. Ethelburga. Since there are no parish records
prior to 1666 in St. Ethelburga the burial date has
probably been lost forever. A search of the Lomdon- = -~
published burials did not include any Wolstan Childe entries..
The -following entries are found in the St. Botolph
without Aldgate Parish Burial records. B :
1602 Symon Warren sone to Edward Warren, Tailor, 27 Sep
1616 June-Hellen Warren, wife to Edward Warrem of - -
Hounsditch was buried in the churchyard neere .
- Bedlwe ye xxvjth day. i % S
1616 Aug-Edward Warren, late citizen and saddler of
~ London who dwelt in Hounsditch was buried in the
burial place neere Moore-fields, the three and twen-
itieth day. ' . e

From the above burial records I find that both Helen -
and Edward Warren died three-months apart. If Edward
‘Warren changed his occupation from tailor to Saddlemaker
then his son Symon Warren was buried in 1602 on 27 Sep.

Edward Warren

- Edward Warren was born on o, et M
as the son of e Warren. Edward married to the -
widow of Wolstone Child, Elen or Helen Empson Child about
1602 probably in St. Ethelburga. The marriage date -
probably wasn't recorded as the parish records start in .
1667 in St. Ethelburga, London. A Symon Warren son to
-Bdward Warren, tailor was buried 27 Sep 1602. If Simon
Warren was born of the first marriage of Edward, then his
first wife probably died about the same time of 27 Sep 1602.

However, there is no burial date to indicate that this

is the case. It is possible that Simon Warren was the
- .son of another Edward Warren. ~ If however, Simon Warren




'  children of'f'-Eﬂwafd Warren and ﬁé]_.’eﬁ-_hpsbn Childe

Abigail Warren i I e s TR
‘b. abt 1603 ‘London, London, England ==
nd e L B ot b

a. | . S

. Abigeil Warren was still alive in the fall of
: 1616 in the P.C.C. Administration of Edward Warren. =~



#77 |owe———7 Mar 1601 pdm_
~ .mm -

'Ellen or Helen EMPSON : gt :

. Apr 1989
LDS ORDNIANCE DATA
i CISCEED  @ed e
3-1-89
? ui-icnﬁn-m-q- o s a8 B, I6I - %
i , 7 Ap 1989
& "'.y_'-fiur of Cotesbatch, L 21 Peb '8
~ #|% lRev Benfesin CHTLDE B.a!
si3 i |
Fln lepvratn cuiLDE _‘
——boreis CHILDE
gl | Jonn cHILDE : = : : child
: : JR b | 23 Oct 36280 j638 |
g! M| Joshus CHILDE 23 Oct 1597| = " " » n.:gfam s 25 ger '30L
=kl e ‘ b _—_36261 1665 adw | -
P| Elizebett CHILDE 125 Wov 1599 |8t . Helen Bistopsgdte = |EZag1 3626 -

Lt

‘Parish Reg St., Mary Whitechapel, Ztephumey, Middiesex, '
Parish Reg of St. Helen Bishopsgate, London, Boyd's Ms
Index pA71; Chalfont St. Peter Bucks. Parish Reg, St.
Yestsinister Parish Reg.  St. Botolph wvithout Aldgate, |
Parish Beg. Adsinistration of Wulstain Childe of St. Etheljburga
London to Hellen Childe, relict 7 Mar 1601 Beg 3 folio 112 129

Ephraim , ‘Ipshu.;m@oth i
» Bat. half-brother { Child & Abigail Warrem, chilc
ren, during her ' rTen of my sister Ua:rrqn.(u’
sinority 26 Sep 1616 p. 84 ~1av) Ellen azd Klissbetk Ears
LC.0. wi11 AP Tahe Pe.3.v SN e ]




Archdeaconry Court of London
. ld-j.nlstrations o s
=2 S o A gee—— 2

§142 Wulstannus CHILDE

Asio bouorn Wulstain Childe of parish of St.. Ethelhnrguj :
wvithout Bishopsgate, London o

7 l!ar 1601 to Hellen Childe relicte. : e

. 18 July 1601

’b I7m2 } E_ omtﬂv--l-c-? &-- g F
I-— 7_’. J .._E —- F

%‘*%’“ﬁ‘f - /Lf/"

’149 Uulstamm_s E account rendered = =
— ~ Computus boi orn Wolstani Childe of St.: Ethelhurn ,
without Bishopg: te. I-ondon to !Iel].en chi].de. re]icta
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